
GSA Public SUl!dlngs Service · 

I Lease Amendment Agreement 
I i'lumber2

ILease l\lwnller: I LRl04621 IDate: I May , 2012 

30-60 Quaker Lane, Warwick, RI 02886-0111 GSA Buik:fmg # Rl7085 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered Into this date by and between Baltic Quaker, LLC 


whose address Is; clo The Baltic Group, LLC, 2180 Mendon Road, Suite 11, Cumberland, RI 02864 

herein,.f!er called !he Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinaftercalled the Government 

WHEREAS, 111e parties hereto desire lo amend the above Lease. 

WHEREAS, ihe Commencement Date of the lease ls January 12, 2011, as established In Supplemental 

Lease Agreement #1 dated August 24, 2011 


· ···- ·NoWTHEREFORE; tnese panresfortlie00ns1derallofi llel'!ilnarterlffentlone<fc1Werrar.tara1·~1~11t1ife -···· 
said Lease ls amended as follows: 

1. 	 To esiabllsh the effective date of sul)stantlal completlon of the tenant improvements ae April 13, 
2012, and to initiate amort~llon of the Tenant Improvements effeollve May 12, 2012. 

2. 	 Paragrapll 4 of the Lease, as amended, is deleted in its entirety and replaced wllh the following: 

{ 


4. THE GOVERl)IMENT SHALL PAY lo the Lessor, commencing on the Commencement_3,~,d 
Jn accordance with Paragraph 23-27 of the General Clauses, rent as fol!c1Ws: ~ 

• MeA!Rs eee 11) iRre11ah flf!een f1§: 11WVll<f<~ l'l.1~' TIWl.tU~\l' fl\NI \\ j').ll\\.: · · ~ ..J.....- ­
Annual Rent of$326,665.10, cafculafed at lhe rate of$19.70 perRSF (rc1undeQ}, and payable at the 
rate of$27,223.76 permonth in arrears, plus CPI adjustments af!er the first y~rper Paragraph 4.3 
Of the Solleitation For Offers Number 6RI0009 (hereinafter, the 'SFO"}. Annual rantis compromised I 
Of the fol!owlng col'nponenls: · 	 . 

$228,(116.25 in SheD rant; and 

$ 98,658.85 In Operating Coe! Base per paragraph 4.3 of the SFO. 


Continued) 

thelr names as of the above date. 

Gov't lnmals 
Form276 Page 1of3 

II 
I 



Annual Rent of $380,935.87, calculated at the rate of$22.97 per RSF (round,;d), and payable at the rate of 
$31,744.66 per month in arrears, plus CPI adjustments after the first year per Paragraph 4.S Of the SFO. 
Annual rent ls compromised of !he following components: 

\ 
$228,01S.25inSheRren~ · l, ,/';· ~,.\ 
$ 98,66a85 in Operating Cost Base per paragraph 4.3 of the SFO; and ~ · 
$ 54,250.77 in Tenant Improvement renl . . ·-· ' _ ._, ·' . . 	 ..:r ' 

M9fl!lls sill!\' er;e {84} llytl11gh e11e tt1;1ndFe~ tv1lllitv c1zal:\'.kfltl!i\M \1..}$11~ tw~b\\ ...~\1~1 \\(l!i1\ 
Anooal Rent of $343,268.10, calculated at the rate of $20.70 per RSF (r<iund11d), and payable a! Ille rate of 
$28,605.68 IJ!lf month in atTears, plus CPI adjustments after the first year per Paragraph 4.3 of the SFO. · 
Annual rent is·compromised of the following components: 

$244,599.25 in Shell rent; and 
·· ·· ·-·-·---------$-·98;868;8frfn·eperating-Cost·Base-perparagrapl1·4.S ofthe·SF0;··-- ···---- -·----··----------· " ...... 

Payable Via Electronic Funds Transfer to: 

Battle Quaker, LLC c/o The Baltic Group, LLC 
2180 Mendon Road, Sul!e 11 
Cumberland. RI 02864 \ 

Rent for a les~rperiod shall be prorated on a per diem basis. The Te."!ant lm.1.orovemsnt Al~an~ ~, 
components of the renmI rate shall be fully satisfied~~iil ~!lie:: {f3yeer . _ 

-- l'jl>t.u ____,&\lo, « '6N 

3. 	 Referencing Paragraph 16 ofthe Lease, as amended by i3LA #1, lhe Lessor has provided, et the ..,_ · 
Government's request, Tenant Improvements In the·total amount of $175,259.73 whleh shall be amortized 
In the rent as noted In Paragraph 2, above, beginning May 12. This amount ill derived as foftows: 

Notice to Proceed dated 12120/2011 
Change Order 1 (addl!lonal­
Change Order2 (AdditlQnal securitywork) 
Change Ordera (CID circuit) 
Change Order4 (HVAC balancing) 
Change Order 5 (renovate three restrooms) 
Change Ordet 6 {additional eleclrlcal) 

Total Tenant Improvement (Tl) Costs: 

Therefore, paragraph 16, as amended by SLA #1, is deleted In Its enilrety and replaced wi!h !he following: 

16. TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE: Referencing Paragraphs 3.2 of the SFO, Lessor has 
Included In the rental rate a Tenant Improvement (Tl) Allowance.In the amounl of$175,259.73, calculated 
at $12.15 (rounded) per ANSl/BOMA Office Area Square Fool and amortized ovar the remaining forty-five 
(45) montr.s of Iha firm term of the lease at Ille Interest rate of 8.0%. 	 · 

4: 	Paragraph-19 of the Lease is deleted In its entirety and replaced with the following: 

· The lessor and the Broker have agraed to z1 cooperating lease 
of the fmn term valUe of this lease. The total amount of the commission Is commission of 

-· T e essor s pay the Broker no addfUonal commissions assoniated wilh this lease 
~ In accordance With the "Broker Commission and commission Credit" paragraph, the Broker 
has agreed to forego- - of the commission that It Is entiHed to receive in connection with 
this leasetransaction~o~~The Commi~- The Lessor agrees to 

Lessors lnltla!S Gov't lnlH 

Form 276 · Page 2 of3 


$ 134,354.'73 



Gl>A Public Buildings Service 

pay the Commission {half ·at lease execution and half at lease occupancy) less the Commission Credit to 
the Broker in accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Cmdit' paragraph in the SFO 
attached to and forming a part of this lease. The Commission less the Commission Credit is-
Notwithstanding Paragraph 4 of this Standard Form 2, the shell re~ts due and owing under this 
lease shall be reduced to full re ure this·Commission Credito-. Per SLA 1 date 8.24.11, 
the Commission Credit and deducted from the first month's rent. Consequently, the 
remaining balance o e deducted from the shell rent in the 16th month: 

The May i2, 2012 re~tof$3~which $19,001.35 is Shell rent) minus prorated 
Commission Credit of-equals - adjusted first month's rent. 

5. Paragraph 10.13 Protection Requirements• of the SFO portion of the Lease is 
hereby delet.ed in its entirety. 

6. 	 The firm term of the lease shall be extended to February 11, 2016. 

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect. 

Form276 Page3of3 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LRI04621-SLA-2-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



